

**Nos. 08-3078, 08-4454, 08-4455, 08-4456, 08-4457, 08-4458, 04-4459, 08-4460,
08-4461, 08-4462, 08-4463, 08-4464, 08-4465, 08-4466, 08-4467, 08-4468, 08-
4469, 08-4470, 08-4471, 04-4472, 08-4473, 08-4474, 08-4475, 08-4476, 08-4477,
08-4478 & 08-4652**

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents and Appellee.

On Petition for Review and Appeal of an
Order of the Federal Communications Commission

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER AND APPELLANT
MEDIA GENERAL, INC.**

George L. Mahoney
Media General, Inc.
333 East Franklin Street
Richmond, VA 23219

John R. Feore, Jr.
Michael D. Hays
M. Anne Swanson
DOW LOHNES PLLC
1200 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-6802
(202) 776-2000

Counsel for Media General, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Consider Citizen Petitioners’ Challenge to Media General’s Permanent Waivers.....	3
II. The Waivers Awarded in the <i>2008 Order</i> Were Within the FCC’s Authority and Consistent with the Public Interest	5
A. The FCC Has Broad Discretion To Issue Waivers of Its Rules	5
B. The FCC’s Decision To Award Media General Permanent Waivers under <i>NCCB</i> ’s “Grandfathering” Standard Was in the Public Interest and Well Within Its Discretion	6
1. <i>NCCB</i> Approved the Grandfathering of Existing Cross-Ownerships Based on Application of Broad Public Interest Criteria.....	6
2. In Granting Media General Permanent Waivers, the FCC Applied the Same Public Interest Calculus That the Supreme Court Approved in <i>NCCB</i>	9
C. The FCC Also Properly Applied the Waiver Standard Under the <i>1975 Order</i> in Granting Media General Permanent Waivers	12
1. The FCC Had Authority To Grant Waivers Under the <i>1975 Order</i> ’s Public Interest Standard	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. The Record Overwhelmingly Established That the FCC Properly Applied the <i>1975 Order's</i> Public Interest Standard in Granting Media General Permanent Waivers.....	13
a. Localism	14
b. Competition.....	15
c. Diversity	16
d. Media General's Permanent Waivers Were Otherwise Consistent with the Public Interest.....	16
D. Contrary to Citizen Petitioners' Contentions, Media General's Waivers Were Proper and Consistent with the Administrative Procedure Act	17
1. Media General Has Complied with the NBCO Rule at All Times.....	17
2. Notice of the Permanent Waivers Was More than Adequate	18
3. Citizen Petitioners' Contention that the Waiver Standards in the <i>2008 Order</i> Were Not Satisfied Is Meritless	20
III. The Rulemaking Decisions in the <i>2008 Order</i> Violated the APA	20
A. The FCC Still Has Offered No Reasoned Analysis for Its Departure from Its Prior Determination To Eliminate the NBCO Rule and Imposition Instead of a More Restrictive Regime	20
B. The FCC's Imposition of a More Restrictive Regime on a Struggling Industry Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C. The FCC Did Not Demonstrate That the NBCO Rule Advanced Any of Its Policy Goals	24
D. The FCC Improperly Dismissed Overwhelming Evidence That Alternative Media Outlets Contribute to Diversity	26
E. The FCC’s Waiver Presumptions Were Invalid Under the APA.....	28
1. The Limitation of the Positive Presumption to Only the Top-20 Markets Is Arbitrary and Capricious	28
2. The Presumption Requiring a Cross-Owned Television Station Not To Be Ranked Among the Top-4 Stations in the DMA Is Arbitrary and Capricious	33
3. The 2008 Order’s Definition of “Major Media Voices” Is Arbitrary and Capricious	33
IV. The NBCO Rule and Its Waiver Criteria Facially Violate the First Amendment.....	35
A. The Scarcity Doctrine Is No Longer Valid, Subjecting the NBCO Rule To Strict Scrutiny	35
B. The NBCO Rule and Its Waiver Factors Are Content-Based and Are Therefore Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	37
C. The NBCO Rule and Its Waiver Factors Cannot Withstand Either Strict or Intermediate Constitutional Scrutiny	38
V. The NBCO Rule As-Applied Violates Media General’s First Amendment Rights	39
VI. The NBCO Rule Violates Broadcasters’ Fifth Amendment Equal Protection Rights.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
VII. The NBCO Rule Should Be Vacated	42
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abbott Lab. v. Celebrezze,
352 F.2d 286 (3d Cir. 1965), *overruled on other grounds*,
Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)4

Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA,
907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....22

BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC,
351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....5

Bechtel v. FCC,
10 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....25

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....42

CBS Corp. v. FCC, 535 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2008),
vacated and remanded on other grounds, 129 S. Ct. 2176 (2009)21

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)38, 42

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....43

Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC,
450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....19

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....40

Doe v. United States,
372 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2004)32

Ellis v. Tribune Co.,
443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1974)5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	37, 38
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , Nos. 06-1760-AG <i>et al.</i> , 2010 WL 2736937 (2d Cir. July 13, 2010)	36
<i>Health & Med. Pol. Research Group v. FCC</i> , 807 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Hubbard Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 684 F.2d 594 (8th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Jones v. Brown</i> , 461 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Keller Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 130 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5, 13
<i>KiSKA Constr. Corp.-U.S.A. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 167 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>MacLean v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 543 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Metro. Council of NAACP Branches v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Morris Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>N.J. Citizen Action v. Edison Twp.</i> , 797 F.2d 1250 (3d Cir. 1986)	35
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Indep. Television Producers & Distribs. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.2d 526 (2d Cir. 1975)	39
<i>Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad. v. FCC</i> , 555 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Nat’l Coal. Against the Misuse of Pesticides v. Thomas</i> , 809 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20, 21
<i>NextWave Pers. Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	4
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 437 F.3d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. F.C.C.</i> , 373 F.3d 372, 451 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	41
<i>Sinclair Broad. Group, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> , 133 F.3d 61, 66 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods.</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	35, 41
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	37
<i>Wis. Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	39

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) (1966)	19
47 U.S.C. § 307(c)(3) (2006)	18
47 U.S.C. § 309 (2009)	43
47 U.S.C. § 310 (1996)	43
47 U.S.C. § 402(b) (1996)	1, 3, 4
47 C.F.R. § 1.3 (2008)	5, 20
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(d) (2008).....	40

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES & PROCEEDINGS

<i>2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review — Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 8834 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amendment of Sections 73.34, 73.240, and 73.636 of the Commission’s Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, and Television Broadcast Stations</i> , 50 F.C.C.2d 1,046 (1975)	6, 7, 13, 18
<i>Review of the Commission’s Regulations Governing Television Broadcasting</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 12,903 (1999)	29
